

No. 16-6371

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**MART D. GREEN, TRUSTEE OF THE DAVID AND
BARBARA GREEN 1993 DYNASTY TRUST,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant,**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
CASE No. 5:13-CV-01237
JUDGE TIMOTHY D. DEGIUSTI**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

**Charles E. Geister, III, OBA # 3311
J. Leslie LaReau, OBA # 16257
Len Cason, OBA # 1553
Michael A. Furlong, OBA # 31063
HARTZOG CONGER CASON & NEVILLE, LLP
201 Robert S. Kerr Avenue
1600 Bank of Oklahoma Plaza
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone: (405) 235-7000
Facsimile: (405) 996-3403
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Related Cases.....	ix
Glossary.....	x
Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The facts relevant to the issue on appeal.....	3
1. The David and Barbara Green 1993 Dynasty Trust.....	3
2. 2004 Real Property Donations	4
3. The Trust’s 2004 Income Tax Return.....	5
4. Amended Return and Disallowance of Refund	7
B. Relevant Procedural History.....	9
1. The Trust’s Complaint	9
2. Cross Motions for Summary Judgment	10
C. Ruling Presented for Review.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	17

PAGE

Argument:

The District Court correctly concluded that I.R.C. § 642(c)(1) permits the Trust to deduct the fair market value of the Donated Properties purchased from the Trust’s gross income. Moreover, the District Court reached the correct result because charitable donations allocable to unrelated business income are deductible at fair market value under I.R.C. §§ 681, 512, and 170.....21

Standard of Review21

A. The Parties Agree that the Trust Satisfied the Requirements of I.R.C. § 642(c)(1) to the Extent Necessary to Entitle it to a Deduction22

1. The Parties agree that the Trust sourced the Donated Properties in the Trust’s gross income22

2. The District Court found that the Trust’s charitable contributions were made pursuant to the terms of the governing instrument.....24

3. The Parties stipulated that the Trust made its charitable contributions to qualifying charities26

B. Because the Donated Properties were Allocable to the Trust’s Unrelated Business Income, I.R.C. §§ 681, 512(b)(11), and 170 Entitled the Trust to a Charitable Deduction for the Donated Properties at Fair Market Value, Subject to the Limitations of § 170(b)(1).....26

C. The Fair Market Value Standard of I.R.C. § 170 Applies to the Trust’s Charitable Contributions Regardless of the Valuation Standard of § 642(c)(1)30

D. The District Court was Correct to Conclude that the Valuation Standard of § 642(c)(1) is Fair Market Value.....33

1. The government’s narrow reading of I.R.C. § 642(c)(1) is inconsistent with good tax policy, including the policy favoring charitable giving.....34

2. The government’s narrow reading of I.R.C. § 642(c)(1) is inconsistent with the text of the statute	36
3. The District Court correctly read I.R.C. § 642(c)(1) as containing a fair market value standard.....	40
E. The District Court Did Not Err in Considering I.R.C. § 642(c)(1) <i>In Pari Materia</i> with I.R.C. § 170	43
1. Additional I.R.C. provisions further support the District Court’s interpretation of I.R.C. § 642(c)(1)	44
2. The government’s own <i>in pari materia</i> analysis and legislative history do not support the government’s position.....	48
Conclusion	51
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	51
Statutory and Regulatory Addendum.....	53
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	61
Certificate of Service and Digital Submission.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Carrington v. Comm’r</i> , 476 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1973).....	38
<i>Cottage Savings Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	37
<i>Comm’r v. F.G. Bonfils Tr.</i> , 115 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1940)	16, 34, 41-42
<i>Crestar Bank v. United States</i> , 47 F.Supp.2d 670 (E.D. Va. 1999)	39-40
<i>Dalzell v. RP Steamboat Springs, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Ernest & Mary Hayward Weir Found. v. United States</i> , 362 F.Supp. 928 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	24
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	47
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 144 F.Supp.2d 1254 (W.D. Okla. 2015)	2, 3, 5 15-17, 24, 34, 39, 43-44, 50-51
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	23
<i>Grove v. Comm’r</i> , 490 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1973).....	38
<i>Hartwick College v. United States</i> , 801 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Helvering v. Bliss</i> , 293 U.S. 144 (1934).....	34
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934).....	23
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , No. 16-349 (Jun. 12, 2017).....	15
<i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1982)	34
<i>Jackson v. Kelly</i> , 557 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1977).....	45
<i>Mott v. United States</i> , 462 F.2d 512 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	39
<i>Old Colony Tr. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 301 U.S. 379 (1937)	16, 24, 33-34, 41-42
<i>Osborne v. Babbitt</i> , 61 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 1995).....	31

Cases (cont'd):

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp., 493 U.S. 120 (1989)36

Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc., 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)21

Schwab v. Comm'r, 715 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2013)14, 17, 44

S.E.C. v. Chinery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)21

St. Charles Inv. Co. v. Comm'r, 232 F.3d 773 (10th Cir. 2000)15

Tele-Commc'ns Inc. v. Comm'r, 104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997)21

True Oil Co. v. Comm'r, 170 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999)15

United Cal. Bank v. United States, 439 U.S. 180 (1978)18

United States v. Benedict, 338 U.S. 692 (1950)18, 39, 41

United States v. Ko, 739 F.3d 558 (10th Cir. 2014)47

United States v. Skelly Oil Co., 394 U.S. 678 (1969)42

Weingarten v. Comm'r, 825 F.2d 1027 (6th Cir. 1987)16, 34, 51

W.K. Frank Trust of 1931 v. Comm'r, 145 F.2d 411 (3d Cir. 1944) 38-39

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C):

§ 5745

§ 57(a)(6) (1988) (repealed 1993)..... 44-46

§ 6149

§ 170 1, 2, 9, 11-12, 17-21, 23, 27-32, 41-45, 51

§ 170(a).....15, 22, 31, 33

§ 170(b)7

§ 170(b)(1)..... 8-10, 15, 26, 28, 31

Statutes (cont'd):

§ 170(b)(1)(A) 2, 5, 8-9, 11, 18-19, 22, 26-30, 32

§ 170(b)(1)(B)2, 8-9, 11, 18, 19, 27-28, 30

§ 170(b)(1)(C)28

§ 170(b)(1)(D)28

§ 170(b)(1)(E).....28

§ 170(c).....1, 19, 22, 26, 33

§ 170(c)(2)(A)22, 33

§ 170(e)(1) 28-29, 41

§ 170(e)(3)29

§ 170(f)(11)(C)6

§ 501(a).....26

§ 501(c)(3)26

§ 508(d)27

§ 511(b)27

§ 5124, 21, 26

§ 512(b)(11)..... 1, 2, 8-12, 18, 22, 26-32, 51

§ 64217

§ 642(c).....26-27, 30-31, 49

§ 642(c)(1) 1, 2, 9-22, 24-25, 27, 30-51

§ 642(c)(2)49

§ 642(c)(3)49

§ 643(e).....44, 46

Statutes (cont'd):

§ 681	1, 2, 8-11, 18, 21-22, 26-27, 29, 32
§ 681(a).....	7, 27, 30-31, 51
§ 1244(c).....	48
§ 4948(c)(4).....	27
§ 5000A(c)(2)(B).....	48
§ 5000A(e)(2).....	48
§ 6248(c)(2).....	48
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)(i).....	48

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R):

§ 1.170A-1(c)(1).....	2, 19, 28-29, 32
§ 1.170A-4.....	29
§ 1.642(c)-3(b).....	49
§ 1.681(a)-1	30-31
§ 1.681(a)-2(a).....	27-28, 30-31
§ 1.681(a)-2(b).....	7, 8, 31-32
§ 301.7701-3.....	3

Miscellaneous:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, (West 2012).....15

Boris I. Bittker & Lawrence Lokken, *Federal Taxation of Income, Estates, and Gifts* (Thompson Reuters/Tax & Accounting, 2d/3d ed. 1993-2014)41

H.R. Rep. No. 103-111, *reprinted in* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 37846

IRS Chief Counsel Advisory 201042023, 2010 WL 4149009..... 13, 38-40

IRS Instructions for Form 8283 (Cat. No. 62730R) (Oct. 1998)6, 29

Jonathan G. Blattmachr, F. Ladson Boyle, & Richard L. Fox, *Planning for Charitable Contributions by Estates and Trusts*, 44 Estate Planning 3 (Jan. 2017)31
